the relatively long term of the obligations.

Inflation risk

By law, company pensions in Germany must be raised level with the inflation rate at least every three years. German
company pensions under the 2000+ plan rise at a fixed 1% p.a., hence there is only minor inflation risk in the
pension phase. Turner plans are free from inflation risk as the main defined benefit plan is frozen and no more
adjustments to the company pension are made.

Longevity risk

The granting of lifelong pensions means that Hochtief bears the risk of pensioners living longer than actuarial
calculations predict. This risk normally averages out across all pension plan members and only comes into play if
general longevity is longer than expected.

The impact of the stated risks on the defined benefit obligations under a corresponding change in actuarial
assumptions is shown in the sensitivity analysis that follows.

100

Free translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.

Impact on the defined benefit obligations

  Thousands of Euros

  31/12/2019

  Germany Rest of the world Total

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (57,156) 63,241 (17,771) 19,692 (74,927) 82,933

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (107,677) 139,234 (33,860) 41,599 (141,537) 180,833

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 687 (667) 498 (481) 1,185 (1,148)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 19,071 (18,336) 1,162 (1,118) 20,233 (19,454)

Medical costs +1,00% / -1,00% - - - - - -

Life expectancy +1 year 40,890 n/a 9,066 n/a 49,956 n/a

  Thousands of Euros

  31/12/2018

  Germany Rest of the world Total

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (50,088) 56,453 (14,250) 15,686 (64,338) 72,139

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (94,701) 120,385 (27,232) 33,017 (121,933) 153,402

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 593 (572) 404 (389) 997 (961)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 19,869 (19,026) 1,004 (964) 20,873 (19,990)

Medical costs +1,00% / -1,00% - - 78 (70) 78 (70)

Life expectancy +1 year 36,074 n/a 6,971 n/a 43,045 n/a

Discounted Cash Flow

Benefit payments

At December 31, 2019, the pension payments planned for the future are as follows:

Thousands of

Euros

Due in 2020 59,123

Due in 2021 58,393

Due in 2022 58,862

Due in 2023 60,055

Due in 2024 58,842

Due in 2025 to 2029 278,805

Contributions to defined benefit schemes:

In 2020, contributions to defined benefit plans are expected to amount to EUR 8,500 thousand.

Defined contribution plans

Under defined contribution plans, the Company pays into a state or private pension fund voluntarily or in accordance
with statutory or contractual stipulations. It has no obligation to pay further contributions.

There are defined contribution plans at Turner, Flatiron, and E.E. Cruz in the USA as well as at Cimic in Australia.
Depending on length of service and salary level, between 3% and 6% of an employee’s salary is paid into an